# To: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL.

FROM:Dave Maroney, Director of Economic Development and Planning.SUBJECT:Final Plat – Hardwood Estates.DATE:May 16, 2014.

### **BACKGROUND.**

The Final Plat for Hardwood Estate (Mulvihill property) proposes six (6) residential lots. The Plat been reviewed for compliance with Section 151.090 of the Subdivision Ordinance and has been found to comply with applicable standards excepting: (a) the radius for the cul-de-sac that will be constructed sometime in the future at the north end of 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Way is less than 60-feet as required by Section 151.109 (6); (b) to facilitate maintenance of 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Way, a temporary easement on the south end should be provided by Mr. Mulvihill; and (c) on the signature page for the City of Cannon Falls, *City Administrator* should replace *Manager*. Mr. Mulvihill has agreed to address the exceptions noted above and the Planning Commission recommends approval.

## **REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION.**

The City Council is asked to approve the Final Plat for Hardwood Estates (Glenn Mulvihill development) as recommended by the Planning Commission.



### **CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA**

#### **RESOLUTION NUMBER 2076**

#### A RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL PLAT

WHEREAS, Glenn Mulvihill has made application for approval of a final plat identified as Hardwood Estates; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on March 10, 2014 to accept testimony relating to the preliminary plat and found that: (a) the preliminary plat for Phase 1 is not a premature subdivision as described by Section 151.028; and (b) the proposed Phase 1 subdivision can satisfy applicable performance standards of Chapter 151 and other land development requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the final plat conforms to the approved preliminary plat for Phase 1 and satisfies the requirements of Section 151.090 and therefore recommends to the Cannon Falls City Council that the final plat identified as Hardwood Estates be approved.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA that based upon these findings that the final plat identified as Hardwood Estates is approved subject to compliance with applicable requirements of Chapter 151 – Subdivision.

Adopted this 20th day of May, 2014.

BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_Lyman M. Robinson, Mayor

ATTEST: \_

Ronald S. Johnson, City Administrator